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B Street Klawock, 6317 Transformer Oil 
 

SITREP #: 1   
 
SPILL #:  16119904704 
 
TIME/DATE OF DISTRIBUTION:  4:00 pm, February 21, 2016 
 
POTENTIAL RESPONSIBLE PARTY (PRP):  ADEC has identified the individuals who dumped the oil, and Alaska 
Power and Telephone (APT), the owner of the transformers, as potential responsible parties. 
 
INCIDENT LOCATION:  6317 B Street, Klawock, Alaska 
 
TIME/DATE OF SPILL:  January 30-31, 2016 
 
HOW/WHEN SPILL WAS DISCOVERED AND REPORTED:  The spill was reported to the National Response Center 
by an individual involved in the dumping of the oil at 9:37 pm, February 16, 2016. 
 
TYPE/AMOUNT OF PRODUCT SPILLED:  The initial NRC report, estimated 200 gallons of oil was spilled.  Alaska 
Power and Telephone, owners of the transformers, told ADEC that 13 of the transformers had been drained of 
oil and estimates that the total aggregate of oil in the 4 full transformers was approximately 34 gallons.  APT said 
that the drained transformers would contain approximately 1 pint of oil each therefore, the total oil volume in 
the 17 would have been approximately 36 gallons.  APT provided ADEC with testing results on the oil in the 
transformers.  Only two transformers had oil containing PCBs above non-detect: one had 5 ppm PCB and the 
other had 2 ppm PCB.   
 
CAUSE OF SPILL:  The spill was caused when three individuals dumped the oil from 17 transformers they had 
acquired into a small stream and adjacent soil while trying to recover copper from the transformers.  Further 
investigation into the cause of the spill and the acquisition of the transformers by the three individuals is being 
pursued by ADEC and the Klawock Police Department. 
 
SOURCE CONTROL:  The transformer cases, cores and parts have been recovered by APT and the Klawock Police 
Department.  The remaining oil on site is that contained in the soil.  Sorbent boom is being maintained in the 
stream to contain and recover oil sheening from the soil.   
 
RESPONSE ACTION:  ADEC advised the individuals involved in the oil dumping to seek medical attention and 
advised the Klawock Fire Department (KFD) that the spill had occurred.  All three individuals have received 
medical care from the Alaska Department of Health and Social Services (DHSS), Division of Public Health Craig 
Public Health Center.  KFD has placed, and is maintaining, sorbent boom from ADEC’s local response container in 
Thorne Bay in the stream.  The City of Klawock is controlling public access to the site to protect the public.   
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RESOURSES AT RISK OR AFFECTED:  Fish, birds and wildlife present in the Klawock River and in the marine 
waters at the estuary of the Klawock River.  ADEC has not received any reports of affected wildlife but has 
received a report from the Craig Public Health Center that two dogs are ill although the source of their illness 
has not been determined to ADEC’s knowledge. 

 
FUTURE PLANS AND RECOMMENDATIONS:  ADEC is sending one responder from the regional office in Juneau 
to respond to the spill, take characterization samples and coordinate the response with APT, DHSS medical staff, 
Klawock police and fire departments and local community, tribal organizations and state and federal resource 
agencies.  ADEC will test the soil as if the product spilled is an unknown. 
 
WEATHER:   
This Afternoon: Rain. High near 48. Southeast wind 20 to 25 mph decreasing to 10 to 15 mph. Chance of 
precipitation is 80%. 
Tonight: Showers likely, mainly before midnight. Mostly cloudy, with a low around 36. Southwest wind 5 to 10 
mph. Chance of precipitation is 60%. 

 
PRIMARY AGENCIES AND PERSONNEL:   

   APT:  Greg Mickelson 
 SOSC: Bob Mattson, ADEC 

 FOSC: Capt. Shannon Greene, USCG 
 Klawock FD: Frank Peratrovich, Fire Chief  
 Field SOSC: Kayley Moen, ADEC 

DH&SS Craig: Colleen Watson, Craig Public Health Center 
DH&SS Tech Specialist:  Sandrine Deglin, DPH-Epidemiology 
 
 
TIME/DATE OF THE NEXT REPORT DISTRIBUTION:  Wednesday, February 24, 2016 
 
 

 
 

FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION CONTACT:  Bob Mattson, Regional Manager, ADEC (907) 465-5349 

[http://dec.alaska.gov/spar/ppr/response/sr_active.htm] 
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Figure 1 Oil dumping site prior to removal of transformer parts.  Klawock Fire Dept Photo 

 
 
AGENCY/STAKEHOLDER NOTIFICATION LIST:  This situation report was distributed to the agencies listed on the 
standard distribution list, which includes the governor’s office, State Emergency Operations Center, U.S. 
Department of the Interior, National Marine Fisheries Service, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, and other state 
agencies.  This situation report was also distributed to the following agencies and stakeholders: 

AGENCY / 
STAKEHOLDER 

NAME SENT VIA ADDITIONAL 

INFORMATION 

TELEPHONE FAX 

Alaska Power and 
Telephone Grey Mickelson Email greg.m@aptalaska.com 826-3202 826-3210 

Senate R Senator Bert Stedman Email 
senator.bert.stedman@akleg.gov 
Juneau (1/18-4/15) 
                  Ketchikan (4/20-1/15) 

 
465-3873 
              225-8088 

 
465-3922 
      225-0713 

House 35 Representative Jonathan 
Kreiss-Tomkins Email 

representative.jonathan.kreiss-
tomkins@akleg.gov 
Juneau (1/18-4/15) 
                           Sitka (4/20-1/15) 

 
 
465-3732 
              747-4665 

 
 
465-2652 
      465-2652 

Craig Tribal Assoc. Clinton Cook Sr. Email clintoncooksr@craigtribe.org 826-3996 826-3997 
Craig Public Health 
Center Collen Watson Email colleen.watson@alaska.gov 826-3433  

Klawock Cooperative 
Assoc. Webster Demmert, III Email klawock_ira@yahoo.com 755-2265 755-8800 

City of Craig Jon Bolling Email jbolling@aptalaska.net 826-3275 826-3278 

mailto:senator.bert.stedman@akleg.gov
mailto:representative.jonathan.kreiss-tomkins@akleg.gov
mailto:representative.jonathan.kreiss-tomkins@akleg.gov
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City of Klawock Donald Marvin Email dmarvin@cityofklawock.com 755-2261 755-2403 
Klawock City 
Administrator Leslie Isaacs Email lisaacs@cityofklawock.com 755-2261  

Klawock Fire Dept Frank Peratrovich Email frank-peratrovich@hotmail.com 957-9054  
Klawock Police Dept Chief Terry Stonecipher Email Tstonecipher@cityofklawock.com 755-2777  
USCG (Sector JNU) LT Mickey Sanders Email mickey.d.sanders@uscg.mil 463-2479  
USCG (Sector JNU) Cdr. Patrick Hilbert Email patrick.m.hilbert@uscg.mil 463-2452  
USCG (Sector JNU) Cdr. Marc Burd Email marc.a.burd@uscg.mil 463-2475  
USCG (Sector JNU) Capt. Shannon Greene Email Shannan.D.Greene@uscg.mil 463-2836  
USCG (Sector JNU) MSTC Hugo Gaytan Email Hugo.A.Gaytan@uscg.mil 463-2446  
USCG (MSD KTN) LT David Evans Email david.a.evans@uscg.mil 225-4496 225-4499 
USCG (MSD KTN) MSTC Kristin Gray Email Kristin.M.Gray@uscg.mil 225-4470  
USCG (MSD KTN) MST2 Zachary Spence Email Zachary.A.Spence@uscg.mil 225-4496  
US EPA Bob Whittier Fax/Email Whittier.robert@epa.gov 271-3616 271-3424 
NMFS Jon Kurland Email jon.kurland@noaa.gov 586-7638 586-7358 
USFS - Craig R.D. Matt Anderson Email mdanderson@fs.fed.us 826-3271 826-2972 
USFS - Tongass Env. 
Engineer Michele Marie Parker Email mmparker@fs.fed.us 518-1079 772-5896 

ADF&G (Habitat) POW Mark Minnillo Email mark.minnillo@alaska.gov 826-2560 826-2562 
ADF&G (Comfish) POW Scott Walker Email scott.walker@alaska.gov 225-5195  
ADF&G (Sportfish) POW Craig Schwanke Email craig.schwanke@alaska.gov 826-2498  
ADNR SE Region Doug Sanvik Email doug.sanvik@alaska.gov 465-3513  
DH&SS DPH Sarah Hargraves Email sarah.hargrave@alaska.gov 465-1264  
DH&SS DPH Susan Bergmann Email susan.bergmann@alaska.gov 225-4350  
DH&SS Epidemiology Joseph McLaughlin, MD Email joseph.mclaughlin@alaska.gov 269-8000  
DH&SS Epidemiology Ali Hamade Email ali.hamade@alaska.gov 269-8086  
DH&SS Epidemiology Sandrine Deglin Email sandrine.deglin@alaska.gov 269-8028  

 

mailto:Whittier.robert@epa.gov
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